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February 2, 2007

CLA-2-82:RR:NC:N1:118  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8212.10.0000; 8212.20.0005  

Mr. Donald S. Stein

Greenberg Trauig, LLP

800 Connecticut Avenue, NW

Suite 500

Washington, D.C. 20006

RE:
The tariff classification of a razor and razor blades from Greece.

Dear Mr. Stein:


In your letter dated January 30, 2007, on behalf of your client, BIC® USA Inc., you requested a tariff classification ruling on BIC® Soleil products.


The submitted Soleil samples consist of a razor with a shower holder and one refill cartridge (UPC 70330 71648) packaged for retail sale and a package of four cartridge refill blades (UPC 70330 71650).  The razor has a non-metallic handle and comes with its own cartridge blade.  The package also contains a shower holder and an additional replacement cartridge blade.  The second sample, the four replacement cartridges, come packaged in a box.  There are three metallic single edged blades housed within each plastic cartridge.  You have requested a tariff classification for the following items: (1) a razor, (2) a razor sold with one refill cartridge packaged for retail sale, and (3) a four-pack and eight-pack of razor blade cartridge refills for a razor. 


The applicable subheading for the razor and the razor packaged with one refill cartridge will be 8212.10.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for razors and razor blades (including razor blade blanks in strips) and base metal parts thereof: razors.  The rate of duty will be free.


The applicable subheading for the four-pack and eight-pack of razor blade cartridge refills will be 8212.20.0005 HTSUS, which provides for razors and razor blades (including razor blade blanks in strips) and base metal parts thereof: safety razor blades, including razor blades blanks in strips: single edge razor blades for shaving.  The rate of duty will be free.


Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.


This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).


A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kathy Campanelli at 646-733-3021.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

